- 4/15/0Z -							
FORM PTO-161701 P Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	AT 1992 171 H 17	Department of Commerce nt and Trademark Office					
APR 1 5 2002		PATENT					
RI RI	102143096 JKM COVER SHEET						
PATENTS ONLY							
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).							
Submission Type  New  O 26 02	Assignment Security Agreeme	nt					
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name						
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Other						
Corrective Document	U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Age	ncies)					
Reel # Frame #		Secret File					
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties	attached Execution Date Month Day Year					
Name (line 1) Federal Mogul World Wide, Inc.		03/12/02					
Name (line 2) Second Party		Execution Date Month Day Year					
Name (line 1)							
Name (line 2)							
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of rec						
Name (line 1) Truck-Lite, Co., Inc.		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not					
Name (line 2)		domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached.					
Address (line 1) 310 East Elmwood Avenue		(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)					
Address (line 2)							
Address (line 3) Falconer	New York/United States  State/Country  14733 Zip Code						
Domestic Representative Name and Address  Enter for the first Receiving Party only.							
Name Byron A. Bilicki, Esq.							
Address (line 1) The Bilicki Law Firm, P.C.		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
Address (line 2) Furniture Mart Building, Suite 1000							
Address (line 3) 111 West Second Street							
Address (line 4) Jamestown, New York 14701							
<b>\</b>	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY						
n to Armite to the second of t							
( ) ( ) ( ) ( )	I to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, in I comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trade	cluding time for reviewing the document					
Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated	to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, in I comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trade	mark Office, Office Incomment					

washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO-1 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	619B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspond	lent Name and Address	rea Code and Telephone Number	(716) 664-5600
Name	Byron A. Bilicki, Esq.		
Address (line 1)	Furniture Mart Building, Suite 1000		
Address (line 2)	111 West Second Street		
Address (line 3)	Jamestown		
Address (line 4)	New York 14701		
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of including any attachments.	of the attached conveyance docume	ent #
Enter either the Pa	is being filed together with a new Patent A	t Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers t	Number(s)
Ent only	peration Treaty (PCT)  er PCT application number  y if a U.S. Application Number Poston to the post post post post post post post post		PCT PCT
Number of I	Properties Enter the total num	nber of properties involved. #	1
Denosi	d of Payment: Enclosed it Account or payment by deposit account or if additio Dep		

## Statement and Signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.

Byron A. Bilicki

Name of Person Signing

3/29/02 Date

PATENT REEL: 013036 FRAME: 0499

# INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS ASSIGNMENT PATENTS

WHEREAS, Federal-Mogul Corporation, a Michigan corporation, with headquarters located at 26555 Northwestern Highway, Southfield, Michigan 48034 ("FM"), Federal-Mogul Ignition Company, a Delaware corporation, with headquarters located at 26555 Northwestern Highway, Southfield, Michigan 48034 ("Ignition"), Federal-Mogul World Wide, Inc., a Michigan corporation, with headquarters located at 26555 Northwestern Highway, Southfield, Michigan 48034 ("FM World Wide" and, together with FM and Ignition, "Sellers" or, any of the Sellers individually, a "Seller") (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Assignor") and Truck-Lite Co., Inc. ("Buyer"), a New York corporation, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee") have entered into a certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated February 6, 2002 by and between the Assignor and Assignee (the "Asset Purchase Agreement") whereby Assignee has obtained title to certain Assets of Assignor; and

WHEREAS, said Assets include all of Assignor's right, title, benefit and interest in and to the Patents and all other properties, discoveries, patent applications, registrations identified on Schedule A;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in that consideration recited in the Asset Purchase Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignee hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. Terms not otherwise defined in this Assignment shall have the meaning set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement.
- 2. Assignor has assigned, sold and set over, and by these presents assigns, sells and sets over unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, said Patents as identified on Schedule A, including the right to sue for past infringements thereof, and said applications for Letters Patent, including the right to file foreign patent applications corresponding to said applications, and the right to claim the priority date of said patent applications and any legal equivalents thereof, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said applications, or re-issues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents prepared and executed by Assignor on even date herewith, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this Assignment and sale not been made.
- 3. Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that the Assignor will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions and to obtain Letters Patent therefor, and the Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the said Assignee in accordance with this Agreement.

PATENT REEL: 013036 FRAME: 0500

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned have hereunto duly executed this Assignment on this 12th day of March, 2002.

> FEDERAL-MOGUL IGNITION **COMPANY**

Name: David M. Sherbin

Title: Vice President and Secretary

FEDERAL-MOGUL WORLD WIDE, INC.

Name: David M. Sherbin

Vice President and Secretary

FEDERAL-MOGUL CORPORATION

Name: David M. Sherbin

Vice President and Secretary Title:

STATE OF PIICHIGAD ) ss.

COUNTY OF CAKCHAIN

Before me personally appeared said David M. Sherbin, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his own free act and deed, this 12th day of March, 2002.

SEAL.

PATRICIA S. FINNEY

Notary Public, Oakland County, Michigan My commission expires on July 17, 2003

::ODMA\PCDOCS\DET01\301358\2

**PATENT** REEL: 013036 FRAME: 0501

#### **SCHEDULE A**

#### **PATENTS**

	Patent Name	Registration Number	Owner
1.	TIME-DELAYED SELF- CANCELLING TURN SIGNAL	5260685	1
2.	SHOCK RESISTANT VEHICULAR LAMP	4703400	1
3.	AUTOMOTIVE MARKER LAMP	5388035	1
4.	VEHICLE SIGNAL LAMP ASSEMBLY	5486991	1
5.	VEHICLE SIGNAL LAMP ASSEMBLY	App. No. 2153476	3
6.	MULTI-TRAILER LAMP WIRING & CONTROL SYSTEM	App. No. 60/316119	1
7.	SIGNAL LAMP FLASHER CIRCUIT (Invention Disclosure)	Docket. No. ID-326	2

### \* Owners are defined as follows:

- 1) Federal-Mogul World Wide, Inc., a Michigan corporation
- 2) Federal-Mogul Ignition Company, a Delaware corporation
- 3) Federal-Mogul Corporation, a Michigan corporation

PATENT REEL: 013036 FRAME: 0502

**RECORDED: 04/15/2002**